

No. 20-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALVIN McMILLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals**

Reply Brief for the Petitioner

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
XIAONAN APRIL HU
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1101
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

MICHAEL ADMIRAND
Counsel of Record
PATRICK MULVANEY
KATHERINE MOSS
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS
60 Walton St. NW
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 688-1202
madmirand@schr.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY TO THE STATE’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI.....	1
I. There Are No Impediments to This Court’s Review.	2
A. The State Court’s Decision Depended on a Determination That Judicial Override Did Not Violate the Eighth Amendment.....	3
II. The Nation Abandoned Judicial Override Because It Was a Uniquely Unreliable and Inappropriate Practice.	5
III. If This Court Holds That Judicial Override Is Unconstitutional, Alabama Courts Will Apply That Holding Retroactively.	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	1, 4, 5
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	8, 9, 10
<i>Ben-Yisrayl v. Davis</i> , 114 F. App'x 760 (7th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	10
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	4
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	4, 9, 10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	9
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	8
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013)	7
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 140 S. Ct. 46 (2019)	9
STATE CASES	
<i>Clemons v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 314 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003).....	9
<i>Click v. State</i> , 215 So. 3d 1189 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	4, 9
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 925 So. 2d 245 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005).....	9
<i>Garden v. State</i> , 844 A.2d 311 (Del. 2004)	7
<i>Hubbard v. State</i> , 274 So. 2d 298 (Ala. 1973).....	10
<i>Saylor v. Indiana</i> , 808 N.E.2d 646 (Ind. 2004)	7
<i>Thigpen v. Thigpen</i> , 541 So. 2d 465 (Ala. 1989).....	9
STATE RULES	
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(a).....	2
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(c)	2
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b).....	3, 4, 5
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(c)	2, 4, 5
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.4	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian Lyman, <i>Senate Votes to End Judicial Override in Capital Cases</i> , Montgomery Advertiser (updated Feb. 24, 2017), https://www.montgomeryadvertiser.c om/story/news/politics/ southunionstreet/2017/02/23/senate- votes-end-judicial-override-capital- cases/98302650/	6
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , No. 17-7535, Brief in Opposition (Jan. 25, 2018)	1, 2
<i>McMillan v. Alabama</i> , No. 20-193, Brief of Former Alabama and Florida Circuit Court Judges (Sept. 21, 2020)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>McMillan v. Alabama</i> , No. 20-193, Brief of Francis Miles and Janet Johnson, Former Alabama Jurors Whose Life Recommendations Judges Overrode (Sept. 21, 2020).....	6
<i>McMillan v. Alabama</i> , No. 20-193, Brief of Innocence Project (Sept. 21, 2020).....	6
<i>McMillan v. Alabama</i> , No. 20-193, Brief of NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc. (Sept. 17, 2020).....	6
Michael L. Radelet, <i>Overriding Jury Sentencing Recommendations in Florida Capital Cases: An Update and Possible Half-Requiem</i> , 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 793 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Click</i> , Madison Cty. No. CC-92-1889.61, Order Granting Motion to Dismiss (Feb. 25, 2013)	4
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , No. 18-1298, Brief in Opposition (June 14, 2019)	9
